



January 29, 2024

Mr. Peter Hartz CITY OF WATERTOWN 800 Hoffmann Drive Watertown, WI 53094

RE: City of Watertown

2024 Main Street Utility Reconstruction

Contract 5364-24-01

Dear Mr. Hartz:

Bids were opened on January 26, 2024, for the 2024 Main Street Utility Reconstruction project, Contract 5364-24-01.

Bids were received from three (3) contractors, ranging in cost from \$195,870.00 to \$241,516.20 for the base bid. The low bidder was Forest Landscaping, Lake Mills, Wisconsin. A bid tabulation is enclosed detailing the project costs.

We have reviewed the bids that were submitted for accuracy and completeness and there were no informalities found with the base bid. REL considers Forest Landscaping to be a competent contractor for this specified project; therefore, we would recommend that the contract be awarded to Forest Landscaping for the base bid amount of \$195,870.00. Alternate 1 will not be awarded.

Please contact us if you have any further questions or require further information.

Sincerely,

ROBERT E. LEE & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Ryan H. Trzinski, P.E.

Kyan H. Tryst

Project Manager

RHT/LAR

ENC.

ITEMIZED BID TABULATION

OWNER: CITY OF WATERTOWN

PROJECT: 2024 MAIN STREET UTILITY RECONSTRUCTION

CONTRACT: 5364-24-01

BID DATE: FRIDAY, JANUARY 26, 2024 - 2:00 p.m.

Line Item	Item Code	Item Description	Unit	Qty.	FOREST LANDSCAPING Lake Mills, Wisconsin		ROCK ROAD COMPANIES Janesville, Wisconsin		MUSSON BROTHERS Rhinelander, Wisconsin	
					Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension
llowance	es									
1	0000.01	Allowances - Spec Section 01 21 00 Schedule of Allowances, Complete.	LS	1	\$7,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$7,000.00
	•									
2	0157.04	Inlet protection, Type D, install and maintain, Complete	EACH	10	\$150.00	\$1,500.00	\$125.00	\$1,250.00	\$125.00	\$1,250.00
3	0157.05	Inlet protection, Type D, remove, Complete	EACH	10	\$50.00	\$500.00	\$40.00	\$400.00	\$40.00	\$400.00
4	0159.01	Temporary traffic control, Complete	LS	1	\$5,500.00	\$5,500.00	\$36,000.00	\$36,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00
5	0241.02	Sawing concrete full depth, Complete	LF	740	\$3.00	\$2,220.00	\$2.25	\$1,665.00	\$4.50	\$3,330.00
6	0241.06	Remove concrete pavement, Complete	SY	500	\$7.00	\$3,500.00	\$6.00	\$3,000.00	\$4.40	\$2,200.00
7	0241.07	Remove concrete curb and gutter, Complete	LF	35	\$10.00	\$350.00	\$9.00	\$315.00	\$17.00	\$595.00
8	0241.09	Remove concrete sidewalk, Complete	SF	170	\$10.00	\$1,700.00	\$9.00	\$1,530.00	\$4.40	\$748.00
9	0241.12	Remove sanitary manhole, Complete	EACH	1	\$5,100.00	\$5,100.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$973.00	\$973.00
10	0241.19	Remove sanitary sewer, Complete	LF	27	\$100.00	\$2,700.00	\$45.00	\$1,215.00	\$62.00	\$1,674.00
11	0241.22	Abandon water main, 4-inch, Complete	LF	340	\$12.00	\$4,080.00	\$7.00	\$2,380.00	\$7.70	\$2,618.00
12	0333.01	Concrete pavement, 9-inch, Complete	SY	290	\$100.00	\$29,000.00	\$130.00	\$37,700.00	\$170.00	\$49,300.00
13	3211.03	Crushed aggregate base course, Gradation No. 3, 6-inch thick, Complete	SY	290	\$6.00	\$1,740.00	\$9.00	\$2,610.00	\$14.00	\$4,060.00
14	3211.04	Crushed aggregate base course, Gradation No. 3, variable thickness, to restore areas within bridge project limits, Complete	TON	250	\$15.00	\$3,750.00	\$20.00	\$5,000.00	\$17.50	\$4,375.00
15	3211.05	Breaker run base course, light, 3-inch thick, Complete	SY	290	\$5.00	\$1,450.00	\$20.00	\$5,800.00	\$5.70	\$1,653.00
16	3311.01	Water main pipe, PVC C-900, 8-inch, Complete	LF	310	\$160.00	\$49,600.00	\$161.00	\$49,910.00	\$180.62	\$55,992.20
17	3311.03	Water hydrant lead, PVC C-900, 6-inch, Complete	LF	27	\$150.00	\$4,050.00	\$190.00	\$5,130.00	\$205.00	\$5,535.00
18	3311.20	Water main fire hydrants, Complete	EACH	2	\$10,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$7,200.00	\$14,400.00	\$8,930.00	\$17,860.00
19	3311.21	Water main resilient wedge gate valve, 6-inch, Complete	EACH	2	\$4,600.00	\$9,200.00	\$2,450.00	\$4,900.00	\$2,600.00	\$5,200.00
20	3311.21.1	Water main resilient wedge gate valve, 8-inch, Complete	EACH	2	\$4,990.00	\$9,980.00	\$3,150.00	\$6,300.00	\$3,410.00	\$6,820.00
21	3311.22	Water main, tapping sleeve and valve, 8-inch, Complete	EACH	1	\$5,500.00	\$5,500.00	\$5,600.00	\$5,600.00	\$5,910.00	\$5,910.00
22	3311.23	Water service corporation, curb stop and box, 1-inch, Complete	EACH	1	\$850.00	\$850.00	\$1,600.00	\$1,600.00	\$933.00	\$933.00
23	3311.23.2	Water service corporation and connect to existing service, 1-inch, Complete	EACH	8	\$1,100.00	\$8,800.00	\$1,500.00	\$12,000.00	\$1,380.00	\$11,040.00
24	3311.23.3	Water service corporation and connect to existing service, 2-inch, Complete	EACH	1	\$1,700.00	\$1,700.00	\$1,875.00	\$1,875.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00
25	3311.24	Water service, copper, 1-inch, Complete	LF	100	\$100.00	\$10,000.00	\$102.00	\$10,200.00	\$106.00	\$10,600.00
26	3311.24.1	Water service, copper, 2-inch, Complete	LF	15	\$120.00	\$1,800.00	\$114.00	\$1,710.00	\$325.00	\$4,875.00
27	3333.01	Sanitary sewer pipe SDR 35 PVC, 8-inch, Complete.	LF	5	\$200.00	\$1,000.00	\$305.00	\$1,525.00	\$439.00	\$2,195.00
28	3333.20	Sanitary sewer manholes, 48-inch, Complete	VF	6	\$550.00	\$3,300.00	\$1,500.00	\$9,000.00	\$1,230.00	\$7,380.00
		Total - Base Bid - Bid Items 1 - 29				\$195,870.00		\$231,515.00		\$241,516.20
ternate 1										
29	0000.02	Water main, 8-inch offset, including all bends, piping, and appurtenances, undistributed, Complete	EACH	1	\$8,500.00	\$8,500.00	\$3,900.00	\$3,900.00	\$10,900.00	\$10,900.00
Total Contract 5364-24-01, Bid Items 1-29					\$204,370.00		\$235,415.00		\$252,416.20	